

No. 19-386

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONROE COUNTY COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

A.A. NETTLES, SR. PROPERTIES LIMITED AND  
EULA LAMBERT BOYLES,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

J.D. Lloyd  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
J.D. LLOYD LLC  
One Highland Place  
2151 Highland Ave., S.  
Birmingham, AL 35205

David F. Steele  
David F. Steele, Jr.  
Emily P. Steele  
STEELE LAW, LLC  
3 West Claiborne St.  
Monroeville, AL 36460

Robert M. Loeb  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Anne Savin  
Alexandra Bursak  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
rloeb@orrick.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	5
I. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Ruling Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	7
A. The Commission has now made clear the trail project is defunct.....	7
B. Federal courts of appeals and state courts universally accept the central premise of the Alabama Supreme Court’s ruling: Property rights are defined by state law. ....	8
C. The Supreme Court of Alabama’s decision establishes the necessary predicate for evaluating the consequences of rails-to-trails conversions under the Takings Clause.....	15
D. Nothing in the Supreme Court of Alabama’s holding prevents government from building a trail over the Railroad’s former right-of-way. ....	20

II. If This Court Grants The Petition, It Should Address The Underlying Question Whether Congress Actually Authorized The Surface Transportation Board To Oversee A Broad, Costly Program Of Rails-To-Trails Takings.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
Appendix A — Monroe Cty. Comm’n Meeting Minutes (Nov. 12, 2019) .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Cedarapids, Inc. v. Chicago, Central &amp; Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2003) .....	14
<i>Chevy Chase Land Co. v. United States</i> , 158 F.3d 574 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Dake v. Inglis</i> , 239 Ala. 241 (1940).....	4
<i>Dana R. Hodges Tr. v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 452 (2013) .....	14
<i>Furlong v. United States</i> , 132 Fed. Cl. 630 (2017) .....	24
<i>Grantwood Vill. v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Haggart v. United States</i> , 136 Fed. Cl. 70 (2018) .....	24
<i>Hornish v. King Cty.</i> , 899 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 16
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 230 (2011) .....	19

<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	24
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 730 P.2d 1308 (Wash. 1986).....	13, 17
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. ICC</i> , 850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	10, 22
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	9, 15, 21, 22
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 66 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	18, 20
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	10, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	9
<i>Sears v. United States</i> , 132 Fed. Cl. 6 (2017) .....	24

<i>Tatum v. Green</i> , 535 So.2d 87 (Ala. 1988) .....	12
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	13, 15, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) .....	22
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
Ala. Const. art. I, § 23.....	20
Ala. Const. art. XII, § 235 .....	20
16 U.S.C. § 1241 .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1246(g).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) .....	2, 11, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1249 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	22
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b) .....	2, 10
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(2).....	11

49 U.S.C. § 10903(a) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Jenna Greene, *Rails-To-Trails Program Costly to Taxpayers*, <https://tinyurl.com/vfdoyt5>..... 24

Mike Qualls, *Trail Lawsuit Appeal Gets Extension*, *The Monroe Journal*, Nov. 21, 2019.....7

S. Mike Gentine, *Riding the Trails To Bad Law: The Inevitably Unjust Results of the National Trails System Act & Current Takings Jurisprudence*, 47 *Real Prop. Tr. & Est. L.J.* 173 (2012) ..... 22
